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immediately release and return such 
fish alive in the waters from which 
taken. No dead fish or part thereof may 
be left on any shore, beach, dock, pier, 
fish cleaning table or thrown back into 
the waters, but must be disposed of 
only at points or places designated for 
the disposal thereof or removed from 
the seashore area. 

(6) Sport-fishing Zone. A zone is estab-
lished for the protection and enhance-
ment of recreational sport-fishing com-
mencing at Beach Access Ramp No. 22 
and continuing south and west along 
the ocean shore, including Cape Point 
(Cape Hatteras), to Beach Access Ramp 
No. 30. Within this zone commercial 
fishing, as specified in the Act of Au-
gust 17, 1937 (50 Stat. 669), is permitted, 
except between the hours of 12:01 a.m. 
on Saturday to 11:59 p.m. on Sunday 
from October 1 through April 30, com-
mercial fishermen are not permitted to 
haul seines or nets onto the beach 
within the Zone. 

[24 FR 11052, Dec. 30, 1959, as amended at 38 
FR 33081, Nov. 30, 1973; 40 FR 4135, Jan. 28, 
1975; 40 FR 56888, Dec. 5, 1975; 48 FR 30295, 
June 30, 1983; 52 FR 10686, Apr. 2, 1987]

§ 7.59 Grand Portage National Monu-
ment. 

(a) Snowmobiles. After consideration 
of existing special situations, i.e. depth 
of snow, and depending on local weath-
er conditions, the superintendent may 
permit the use of snowmobiles on the 
following designated routes within the 
National Monument: 

(1) The trail from County Road 73 
(near the Grand Portage Trading Post) 
which moves across the Grand Portage 
to County Road 17 near the Catholic 
Church. 

(2) The powerline right-of-way road 
from Country Road 73 which moves 
across the Grand Portage Trail. 

(3) The logging road which moves 
across the Grand Portage Trail in NE 
1⁄4, SE 1⁄4, Section 32, T64N, R6E. 

(4) Abandoned Highway 61 which 
moves across the Grand Portage Trail. 

(5) The logging road which moves 
across the Grand Portage Trail in SE 
1⁄4, NW 1⁄4, Section 25, T64N, R5E. 

(b) Fishing. Unless otherwise des-
ignated, fishing in a manner authorized 
under applicable State law is allowed. 

[47 FR 45005, Oct. 13, 1982, as amended at 49 
FR 18451, Apr. 30, 1984]

§ 7.60 Herbert Hoover National His-
toric Site. 

(a) Snowmobiles. After consideration 
of existing special situations, i.e., 
depth of snow, and depending on local 
weather conditions, the Super-
intendent may permit the use of snow-
mobiles on the shoulder of the paved 
motor road known as Parkside Drive 
between Main Street of West Branch, 
Iowa and Interstate Highway 80, which 
is used by motor vehicle traffic during 
other seasons in conformance with 
State law. 

[47 FR 54933, Dec. 7, 1982]

§ 7.61 Fort Caroline National Memo-
rial. 

(a) Fishing. Fishing is prohibited 
within the Memorial. 

[26 FR 3363, Apr. 20, 1961, as amended at 32 
FR 16213, Nov. 28, 1967]

§ 7.62 Lake Chelan National Recre-
ation Area. 

(a) Snowmobiles. After consideration 
of existing special situations, i.e., 
depth of snow, and depending on local 
weather conditions, the superintendent 
may designate as open to the use of 
snowmobiles the following locations 
within the Lake Chelan National 
Recreation Area: 

(1) All open areas, designated trails 
and roadways on public land below the 
1320-foot contour line within the 
Stehekin Valley, except cross-country 
ski trails and within the perimeter of 
the Buckner Orchard. Snowmobile use 
on open public lands or designated 
trails will be limited to permanent, 
year-round residents of the Stehekin 
Valley. 

(2) That portion of the Stehekin Val-
ley Road normally open to use by 
motor vehicles from the 1320-foot con-
tour line to the park boundary. 

(b) Aircraft. The following are des-
ignated as locations where the oper-
ation of aircraft is allowed:
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